
SUMMARY OF COMMENTS AND RESPONSES TO COMMENTS 

FROM PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO

310 CMR 7.00 

“Enhancement of Massachusetts Air Pollution Control Regulations” 


This regulation revision affects nine air pollution control regulations that cover plan approval of new and modified stationary sources, emission control requirements, emission monitoring, fuel oil specifications, visible emissions, and emission reporting. It is the culmination of a collaborative initiative with the Associated Industries of Massachusetts and an Ad Hoc Industry Workgroup with input from other stakeholders, including environmental groups. While maintaining an equal level of environmental protection, the effort sought to eliminate obsolete regulations and standards, rewrite some sections to simplify the language, reduce complexity, and eliminate redundant sections with the goal of making the regulations more readable and understandable.


Public hearings were held on the proposed amendments in Springfield on July 25, 2000 and Boston on July 27, 2000.  The hearing record was held open until 5:00 PM on July 31, 2000 for written comments.    


This document responds to comments that were received.  The Department received comments from the following parties:

(1) CAAssociates (Paul Murphy)

(2) Polaroid (John P. LeFebvre)

(3) GE Aircraft Engines (Holly E. Chase)

(4) Associated Industries of Massachusetts (Robert A. Rio)

(5) United States Environmental Protection Agency (Steven A. Rapp)

In the following summary, comments are followed by numbers, which indicate the corresponding organization(s) that submitted the testimony.  

1   Comment: “It is our understanding that several members of the Ad Hoc Workgroup, including Polaroid and General Electric have forwarded comments to DEP during the public comments period. Rather than repeating them here – some are extremely technical – A.I.M. would rather incorporate these comments/corrections by reference into our comments.”  (4)

Response: The comment that A.I.M. supports comments of its members is so noted.

2  Comment: The definition “Capture Efficiency” does not recognize other requirements of EPA beyond Method 204. Suggested language for the second sentence in the definition:  “Capture efficiency is determined with EPA Reference Methods Number 204, or other methods approved by EPA or DEP.” (1)

Response: The suggestion is accepted; however, to be consistent with similar references to test methods within 310 CMR 7.00 and to aid in finding the method and the location within the federal regulations, the language will read “…EPA Reference Method Number 204 (40 CFR Part 51, Appendix M), or by other methods approved by the Department and EPA.”

3  Comment:  The definition “Compliance Certification” appears to be overstated in content. (2)

Response:  Agree.  The definition will be rewritten to improve clarity.

4  Comment: The definition “Construct or Construction” is redundant considering that, minus the respective parenthetical, it is identical to the definition of  “alter or alteration.”  It is suggested that the definition be changed to “Construct or Construction means fabrication, erection, installation, demolition or physical modification of an emission unit which would result in an increase in emissions.” (2)

Response:  The definition is consistent with the definition of “Construct or Construction” in Appendix A of 310 CMR 7.00 and therefore will not be changed.

5  Comment: In 310 CMR 7.02, some additional formatting would make Table 1 easier to read. (2)

Response: Agree. The DEP will work with the Secretary of State’s Office on formatting of the Table.

6  Comment: In 310 CMR 7.02(1)(d) – Determining Plan Approval Applicability “GEAE is concerned that the inclusion of the phrase ‘maximum design capacity’ in the proposed language will create confusion regarding the determining of a facilities ‘potential to emit.’” (3)

Response:  For some source categories, plan approval applicability is determined by capacity, e.g. boilers, furnaces, combustion turbines, diesel engines, etc. The language will be modified to improve clarity, however, the term in question is correct and will be retained.

7  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(2)  “In 310 CMR 7.02, the DEP proposes to include additional activities to the existing list of activities exempted from plan approval requirements. In the plan revision’s background documentation, the DEP explained that the exemptions are simply a clarification of plan approval’s regulations rather than a relaxation. The background further states that requiring plan approval regulations would not result in additional emission reductions since BACT (i.e., add-on controls) would not be reasonable or practical for these minor activities.     

…However, without any emission data supporting the conclusion that the activities are insignificant, neither the EPA nor the public could be reasonably certain the exemptions are insignificant.

…EPA recommends the DEP include emissions data for each exemption to support the conclusion that the activities are insignificant, can not reasonably be controlled, and do not trigger any substantive requirements such as 112(g).” (5)

Response:  The exemptions from plan approval are a clarification rather than a relaxation of the air pollution plan approval regulation. Most are exempt under current regulations by virtue of being less than one ton per year potential to emit. The specific list of exemptions allows facilities to more simply identify the exemption category rather than prepare a potential to emit calculation as part of determining applicability. Also, there are sufficient safeguards in the regulation to assure that operations that truly are subject to preconstruction  review will not be exempt. See Response to Comment 9. 

8  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(2)(b)1 - Air Pollution Control Equipment.   “GEAE believes it is the intent of the Department to qualify that the increase in potential be limited to one ton or more as calculated over any 12 consecutive month time period.”  GEAE recommends that the regulation include this language. (3)  

Response:  Agree. The language will incorporate the more definitive time period.

9  Comment: 310 CMR 7.02(2)(b)1 - Air Pollution Control Equipment. “EPA is concerned that the control equipment that does not increase potential emissions could nevertheless substantially increase actual emissions from an emissions unit.” EPA is concerned that this would allow increases not allowed by federal PSD/NSR requirements. (5) 

Response: 310 CMR 7.02(2)(a) references 310 CMR 7.02 (4) and 310 CMR 7.02(5) which disallow exemption if construction, substantial reconstruction, or alteration would trigger the applicability requirements of 310 CMR Appendix A or the federally delegated 40 CFR 52.21 PSD program.

10  Comment: 310 CMR 7.02(2)(b)2 - Air Pollution Control Equipment for Control of Particulate. The comment states that the exemption should not limited to baghouses. (5)

Response:  Agree. It was not intended to limit the exemption to only baghouses. The language will be changed from (i.e. baghouses) to (e.g. baghouses).

11 Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(2)(b)4 – Exemption for Burner Replacement. “The provision exempts 

Burner replacements from the plan approval process. EPA is not opposed to a source avoiding the need for a plan approval for a single burner changeout. However, we are concerned that the provision could apply to burner replacements that are part of a comprehensive life extension project. Life extension project [sic] are typically projects that are non-routine and costly and that enhance the present efficiency and extend the useful life of the boiler. Burner replacement [sic] that are part of these types of projects should not be exempt from the State’s plan approval process. To limit the provisions’s [sic] applicability to projects that are not life extension projects, EPA recommends the DEP include the following language at the end of the provision:     

‘Burner replacements that are part of a life extension project are excluded from this exemption. Life extension projects are those projects that are non-routine and costly and that enhance the present efficiency and extend the useful life of the boiler.’ ”(5)

Response:  Unfortunately, EPA’s proposed change would in effect make the regulation unworkable and not save resources of either the Department or those undertaking burner changes. EPA’s suggested language is also ambiguous. It would be easier and provide certainty if sources seek plan approval each time rather than go through the analysis and discussion of whether a burner change is a life extension project.  Sources that went ahead and made a burner change without up front dialogue could potentially be liable if later the burner change was determined to be a life extension project. Additionally, there is litigation pending on this issue. Therefore the Department will not adopt the proposal.  

12  Comment: 310 CMR 7.02(2)(b) 7 & 8 – De Minimis Increases.  The comment states that these increases should be aggregated under 7.02(5) (note the correct cite is 310 CMR 7.02(6)) and there is concern that such increases could be in violation of PSD and major nonattainment NSR. (5)

Response: 310 CMR 7.02(2)(a) requires these increases to be aggregated. See response to Comment 9.

13  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(2)(b) 7 & 8 – De Minimus Increases. These two sections are identical except one applies to criteria air contaminants and the other to non-criteria air contaminant. It is suggested that the two sections be combined to any single air contaminant. And that the title be changed to “De minimus Increase in Emissions.” (2)

Response:  Agree. The two sections will be combined.

14  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(2)(c) – Exemptions for Actions that Contradict an Existing Plan Approval. The comment states that it is unclear what action requires notification to the Department. The commenter recommends that the statement be revised to read: “Written notification to the Department be made within 30 days of an action resulting in an increase in allowable or potential emissions above limits in an approved RES.” (3)

Response:  The regulation states which actions are not exempt and must therefore follow procedures for either plan review or modification to a RES approval. For any other action that contradicts any existing approval, e.g. pre-construction or RES approvals, notification to the Department of such action must be made within 30 days.

15 Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(2)(c) – Exemptions for Actions that Contradict an Existing Plan Approval.

Concern is raised that the exemption will potentially allow violations of major source nonattainment NSR or PSD requirements. (5)

Response: See response to Comment 9. 

16  Comment:   310 CMR 7.02(2)(d) – Calculation of De minimis Emissions.  Using the term “maximum design capacity” will cause confusion. The comment suggests that the section be redrafted as follows: “The calculation of the potential emissions increase associated with the planned construction, substantial reconstruction, or alteration as provided by 310 CMR 7.02(2)(b) 7 and 8 must be based on the increase in potential emissions (as defined in 310 CMR 7.00) of the planned action. Reductions in emissions resulting from reduced utilization or elimination of emission units cannot be deducted (netting). Products of combustion from any fuel utilization facility and the emissions from an emissions unit(s) installed in compliance with 310 CMR 7.03 are not included when calculating an increase in potential emissions.” (3)

Response:  The Department agrees and will adopt the suggested language.

17  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(2)f – Reporting.  The requirements mandate that all activities exempt under 310 CMR 7.02(2) be added to the subsequent Source Registration. It is suggested that the following qualifying language be added: “if required pursuant to the instructions for registration.” (2)

Response:  The Department agrees that quantification of emissions should be as required by implementation of 310 CMR 7.12. The Department does, however, want to be notified of the “exemption” actions and will use Source Registration as the mechanism. Clarifying language will be added as appropriate.

18  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(3)(i) – Construction Activities Prior to Plan Approval.  “This provision allows applicants to begin construction activities at their own risk prior to receiving a preconstruction plan approval. Federal PSD/NSR regulations prohibits [sic] sources from beginning any on-site activities of a permanent nature before receiving a PSD or major NSR preconstruction permit. In addition, the federal regulations governing the legal enforceable procedures of State preconstruction programs, 40 CFR 51.160, requires [sic] States to develop permitting plans that include procedures to prevent construction or modification from occurring if the construction or modification could result in a violation of applicable portions of the control strategy or interfere with the attainment or maintenance of a NAAQS. At this time EPA concludes that the state provision is not consistent with these two federal regulations.

EPA has long interpreted these two federal requirements to mean that states are precluded from developing rules that allow preconstruction activities before a source obtains a preconstruction permit. If a state allows construction to commence before permit issuance, it obviously can not prevent construction from occurring if later it concludes the project causes a NAAQS violation. In addition, without a SIP approved construction permit that creates enforceable limits, a source that is major only after accepting federally enforceable controls or emission limits would be in direct violation of federal PSD rules that forbid construction from occurring at a PSD source until the source obtains a PSD permit.

EPA understands that 310 CMR 7.02(3)(i)1-4 attempts to address these issues by requiring the source to file a plan approval application for the proposal project and to demonstrate that the project is not subject to the PSD program. However, it is not clear to EPA how the filing of an application safeguards NAAQS or what demonstration could be provided that creates enforceable conditions to ensure the project is not subject to PSD.

Considering the issues with preconstruction permit activities, EPA suggests that the DEP revise the provision to make it consistent with current agency policy on preconstruction activities. Currently, activities such as the installation of building supports and foundations, paving, laying of underground pipe work, the construction of permanent storage structure or any other activities of a similar nature are not allowed. Site clearing and the ordering of equipment and materials would be allowed.

EPA is reviewing the policies regarding preconstruction activities as part of the NSR reform package. This review may result in a modification to the our existing preconstruction policies. If this occurs, we would gladly work with the DEP to develop rule revisions consistent with EPA’s amended policies for preconstruction activities.” (5)

Response:  The Department discussed with EPA its comments that do not support allowing pre-approval construction under 310 CMR 7.02 regardless of the conditions the Department proposed to require in advance of such construction. EPA interprets its regulations at 40 CFR 51.160 to require that all proposed sources undergo full permit review before construction, with the exception of sources constructed pursuant to “prohibitory rules.” Pre-construction review is central to the national program under the Clean Air Act. EPA’s position is that the current EPA regulations reflect a careful national balance of policy considerations. Source owners sometimes underestimate the emissions associated with a new or modified source. If construction takes place before review by the permitting authority, there is significant risk of costly changes to the original design, or environmental harm if changes are not made. Allowing construction to commence may affect what controls may be achievable. EPA also points out that pre-construction of a minor new source is tied to reform efforts in other aspects of air permitting. For example, in EPA’s new source review reform proposal, EPA continues to rely on minor source pre-construction review as a procedural safeguard for reforms such as the exclusion of pollution control projects from major new source review. In addition, EPA relied upon minor source pre-construction as one possible element of Part 70 (Operating Permit) streamlining. EPA found that the proposed language raises statutory concerns because it appears to allow construction of sources that could be major sources but for potential to emit limits prior to these sources having such limits in place. The draft language appears to violate the statutory prohibitions against construction of a major source without a pre-costruction permits (CAA sections 165(a)(1) and 173(a)). 

The Department believes that EPA’s concerns are overstated, too rigid, and unrealistic on these issues. The proposal could work, as the proposal does not exempt any project from incorporating BACT; resulting emissions would be the same regardless of the allowed pre-approval construction. It is inappropriate however, for the Department to subject source owners to potential EPA enforcement by adopting regulations that EPA may not approve. Therefore, the Department will not adopt the proposed regulation at this time, but may propose similar terms at a future time after reviewing any EPA promulgated regulation reform that allows construction prior to approval. 310 CMR 7.02(3)(i) will be “Reserved.” 
19  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(3)(m) – Reactivating an Inactive Emission Unit. “Current federal policies regarding source reactivation presumes that a shutdown that extends over two years is a permanent shutdown unless the source can overcome this presumption.” EPA recommends that to be consistent with federal policies that the source demonstrate that it has operated for at least 24 hours in each of the two most recent calendar years. (5)

Response: The proposal to require operation for 24 hours in each of the last five calendar years will be incorporated to be consistent with federal policy.

20  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(4)(a)1 – LPA Applicability and 310 CMR 7.02(5)(a)1 – CPA Applicability Both use the phrase “a single criteria air contaminant or any single non-criteria air contaminant.” It is suggested that this phrase be changed to “any single air contaminant.” (2)

Response: The Department agrees and will make the change as suggested.

21  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(4)(b) - Emission Calculation and 310 CMR 7.02(5)(b) – Calculation of Emissions.  Concern is raised that the term “maximum design capacity” will cause confusion. It is recommended that the language be changed to rely on the regulatory definition of potential emissions. (3)

Response:  The Department has reviewed the suggested language and agrees that it removes possible confusion. The Department will make the changes as suggested.

22  Comment: 310 CMR 7.02(4)(c) – Facilities with Operating Permits. The comment indicates that there may be a conflict with the language in 310 CMR 7.00 Appendix, C(8)(a)(2)(c) – Minor modification to an operating permit. It is recommended that 310 CMR 7.00, Appendix C(8)(a)(2)(c) be clarified. (1)

Response: The Department is not proposing any language changes within 310 CMR 7.02(4)(c); it is simply renumbering the section. 310 CMR 7.00, Appendix C(8)(a)(2)(c) was not part of the public hearing process. The Department expects to propose changes to Appendix C in the near future and will review this issue at that time.

23  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(6) – Aggregated Emissions.  EPA is concerned that actual emission increases be tracked to determine applicability of 310 CMR 7.00, Appendix A (Nonattainment Review) or PSD. EPA recommends inclusion of the following revision: 

310 CMR 7.02(6)(a)3. “In addition, any person who owns or operates a facility shall track actual emission increases on a calendar year basis in order to determine if a plan approval is required pursuant to 310 CMR 7.02(5)(a)7 – Facilities subject to PSD or Nonattainment review.” (5)  

Response:  The Department’s believes that EPA’s concerns are addressed by the regulations as proposed at 310 CMR 7.02(5)(a)6 and 7.02(6).

24  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(8)(c) contains a reference to 310 CMR 7.02(8)(d) through (j). 310 CMR 7.02(8) only reaches the letter  i. The same is true for the proposed renumbering of 310 CMR 7.02(14). It would now be 310 CMR 7.02(8)(I) rather than (k). 310 CMR 7.03(1)(a) also contains some incorrect citations. (2)

Response:  There are some numbering problems that will be corrected upon adoption.

25  Comment:  310 CMR 7.03 – Plan Approval Exemption: Construction Requirements. By allowing sources already built to be subject to 310 CMR 7.03 requirements, the DEP is effectively granting amnesty and creating significant inequity. EPA enforcement policies expect violators to be penalized and this provision would undermine EPA policies. EPA does not favor the proposal. (5)

Response:  The Department believes that it will achieve an appropriate level of environmental protection by requiring sources to comply with the 310 CMR 7.03 standards. Requiring these small air pollution sources to retroactively file applications would be costly for both them and the Department resulting in no value.  

26  Comment:  310 CMR 7.03(4)(b) – Emission Units Constructed or Altered Since 1970. The language should be made clearer that emission units with existing approvals must continue to comply with the approval and that  310 CMR 7.03 does not apply. Suggested language: “Persons who already  have plan approval for emissions units that might otherwise be subject to 310 CMR 7.03 must continue to comply with the terms and conditions of the plan approval and are not subject to the requirements of 310 CMR 7.03.” (3)

Response:  The Department agrees with this comment and will make the change as suggested.

27  Comment:  310 CMR 7.03(7) – Operation. There contains what appears to be a typographical error by citing 310 CMR 7.02(2).  (2)

Response: Agree. The citation will be changed to 310 CMR 7.02(1)(b).

28  Comment:  310 CMR 7.03(23) – Temporary Boilers. “at a minimum, the DEP should require temporary boilers to meet all applicable requirements that applied to the boiler it replaced.” (5)

Response:  The Department agrees and will modify the language in the regulation to reflect this comment.
29 Comment:  “7.05(8) contains a citation to itself. We believe that the intended cite is to 7.05(2).” (2)

Response:  The citation is correct although the section was incorrectly numbered; it should have been 310 CMR 7.05(9). Existing 310 CMR 7.05(8) was not proposed to be changed. The proposal should have been 310 CMR “7.05(9)”.

30  Comment:  310 CMR 7.06(1)(c) – Visible Emissions.  It is recommended that proposed section 310 CMR 7.06(1)(c) be made available to all facilities, not just those subject to Operating Permits. It is contended that all boilers burning residual fuels are incapable of complying with the existing regulations. This is problematic for companies with Operating Permits required to certify that all their facilities, including those not subject to the Operating Permit program, are in compliance as part of a plan approval application. (2) 

Response:  The existing regulation adopted in the early 1970’s has been very effective in reducing visible emissions. There are hundreds of facilities burning residual fuel oil in compliance with existing regulations. Non-compliance for boilers is usually cured by tune-ups, attention to maintenance and good operating procedures. The comment overstates the effect of the compliance certification requirements as related to plan approval. 

The Department does not believe it is either necessary or wise to extend the applicability of proposed 310 CMR 7.06(1)(c).   

31  Comment:  310 CMR 7.06(1)(c) – Visible Emissions. Support for the rule is given. However, several changes are recommended including: (1) that the operating plan be formally approved by the Department; (2) that corrective action be required for malfunctions only, because operating procedures will be in place for soot-blowing, start-up, etc.; (3) that it will not be a violation if the facility can demonstrate operation in accordance with its plan at the time of the exceedance; and (4) that the 6 minute time increments specified by Method 9 will not work with the 15 minute time frame proposed – 18 minutes is suggested. (3)

Response:  (1) Because of the variety in boiler designs, size, age, control systems, etc., flexibility to modify operating plans is important and the Department believes the proposal as written provides an appropriate mechanism to address the issues raised. The Department will work with the limited number of sources that may opt to comply under the optional visible emission requirements. (2) Corrective action is appropriate to minimize emissions during all events listed in the proposed regulation. (3) The Department agrees with the suggestion and will include the language “at the time of exceedance.” (4) The Department agrees that the time period should be multiples of 6 minutes. The existing regulations allow higher levels of smoke for 6 minutes or opacity for two minutes. The suggestion to allow 18 minutes is too long; 12 minutes should be adequate time to take corrective action. The regulation will be modified to require notification of an exceedance period equal to or greater than 12 minutes. 

32  Comment:  310 CMR 7.12 – Source Registration. “7.12(3)(a) 1 contains a citation to 310 CMR 7.00 Appendix C(5)(I) which should be “i"  instead of I. (2)

Response: This is a word processing error that the Department will address in adoption of a final regulation change.

33  Comment:  Polaroid was disappointed that language that would exclude from plan review the components of ambient air was not proposed. (2)

Response:  The specific language that was considered in pre-proposal discussions with industry would have exempted Carbon Dioxide and other components of ambient air from plan review requirements. As Carbon Dioxide is a Greenhouse gas and the Department expects some future regulation of Carbon Dioxide, it was deemed best not to make such a proposal at this time. The Department will continue not to require pre-construction review of ventilating systems (fresh air systems) that are not connected to, or provide exhaust to, process equipment subject to plan review.

The following comments by EPA are regarding Section 112(g) of the 1990 Clean Air Act Amendments. 

34  Comment:  Upon adoption of rules to implement 112(g) requirements the Commonwealth is required to (1) publish notice that the Commonwealth has adopted a program to implement 112(g); (2) submit to EPA a written description of the program; and (3) certify that the program satisfies all applicable federal requirements. (5)

Response: The Department intends to satisfy these requirements.

35  Comment:  310 CMR 7.00 – Definitions – Hazardous Air Pollutant. The definition should be revised to read; “designated under 42 U.S.C. 7412, as modified by EPA in 40 CFR part 63, subpart C (40 CFR 63.60-.69).” (5)

Response:  Agree. The definition will be revised as suggested.

36  Comment:  310 CMR 7.00 – Definitions – Maximum Available Control Technology.  MACT standards are found in other parts of the CFR besides Part 63 and the definition should reference these. Also the citation should read “the Clean Air Act , as Amended.” (5)

Response:  Agree. The changes will be made as suggested.

37  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(3)(h) – Opportunity for comment. This section of the regulations requires public comment for projects that meet or exceed thresholds for MEPA review. MEPA review will not necessarily cover all facilities that are subject to case-by-case MACT review. DEP should require public comment for all facilities subject to case-by-case MACT. (5)

Response:  The requirement is included in 310 CMR 7.02(5)(e) by reference to 40 CFR Part 63 requirements.

38  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(4)(a)4 – “It appears a limited plan approval is required if construction or reconstruction under Section 63.41 has occurred. Yet under 310 CMR 7.02(5)(e), a comprehensive plan approval is also required if construction or reconstruction under Section 63.41 has occurred. It is our understanding that a limited plan approval may be used to limit potential to emit for a facility that would have otherwise been subject to case-by-case MACT review and that a comprehensive plan approval will be required if a case-by-case MACT is conducted. We recommend clarifying these sections so that the intent is clear.” (5) 

Response:  The language will be changed to reflect EPA’s comment.

39  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(5)(e) – Maximum Achievable Control Technology.  EPA recommends that the title of this section be changed to read “Case-By-Case Maximum Achievable Control Technology” to distinguish from the definition of MACT or change the definition to include case-by-case MACT language. (5)

Response:  Agree. The title of the section will be changed as suggested.

40  Comment: 310 CMR 7.02(5)(e) incorporates the requirements of 40 CFR 63.40 – 44. Section 63.44(i) requires the state to submit the final approval to EPA. EPA wants confirmation that this will occur. (5)

Response:  The final plan approvals will be forwarded to EPA.

41  Comment:  310 CMR 7.02(8) – Emission Limitations. It is recommended  that specific language requiring  case-by-case MACT be included. (5)

Response:  Agree. Language will be added as suggested.

42  Comment:  310 CMR 7.12 – Source Registration. “EPA commends the DEP for proposing to include collection of hazardous air pollutant (HAP) data in its source registration requirements. (5)

Response:  Thank You
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